

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 92,006

---

JOE ELTON NIXON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

JONATHAN LANG

Attorney for Defendant Joe Elton Nixon

1114 Avenue of the Americas, 44th Floor

New York, NY 10036-7794

212-626-4204

Fax: 212-626-4120

Florida Bar No.: Admitted Pro Hac Vice

## CITATIONS TO THE RECORD

References to the record will be as follows:

"R." refers to the twelve volumes of transcript, pleadings and orders, numbered pages 1-2104.

"SR1." refers to the supplemental volume containing, inter alia, a transcript of the November 25, 1987 Circuit Court hearing and orders related thereto, numbered pages 1-33.

"SR2." refers to the supplemental volume containing, inter alia, a transcript of the December 19, 1988 Circuit Court hearing and orders related thereto, numbered pages 1-64.

"SR3." refers to the supplemental volume containing, inter alia, a transcript of the August 30, 1989 Circuit Court hearing and orders related thereto, numbered pages 1-165.

"3.850R." refers to the 23-volume record on this appeal, numbered pages 1-4393.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION . . . . . 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 2

    A. Procedural History . . . . . 2

    B. Facts . . . . . 4

        1. The Crime . . . . . 5

        2. The Trial . . . . . 18

            a. Defense Counsel’s Concession of Guilt . 18

            b. Joe Nixon’s Incompetency . . . . . 22

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 28

IV. ARGUMENT . . . . . 31

POINT I

The Circuit Court Denied Joe Nixon a Full and Fair Hearing on His Claims That He Was Convicted and Sentenced to Die Without Effective Assistance of Counsel, in Disregard of This Court’s Opinion on Direct Appeal and in Violation of His State and Federal Constitutional Rights.

31

    A. As This Court Recognized on Direct Appeal, Nixon is Entitled to an Evidentiary Hearing on His Claims of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Under United States v. Cronic. . . . . 31

    B. In Remanding for the Evidentiary Hearing That Joe Nixon Deserves But Has Not Received, This Court Should Instruct the Circuit Court To Hear All of Nixon’s Claims that He Was Denied Effective Assistance of Counsel at the Guilt Phase of His Trial, Considering Those Claims in Conjunction With His Claims of Brady/Giglio Violations and New Evidence of Innocence. . . . . 37

        1. The Strickland Violation at the Trial of Guilt or Innocence . . . . . 37

            a. Failure to Suppress the Confession 37

            b. Failure to Challenge Nixon’s Competency . . . . . 45

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| c. | Failure to Challenge the State's Case             | 46 |
| 2. | The <u>Brady/Giglio</u> Violations                | 48 |
| a. | The State's Witnesses and the Police              | 49 |
| b. | The Mickens Memorandum and Nixon's Possible Alibi | 53 |

POINT II

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Joe Nixon Was Denied His Rights Not To Be Tried While Mentally Incompetent | 56 |
|--|----|

POINT III

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Joe Nixon's Death Sentence Must Be Set Aside Because the Sentencing Phase of His Trial Lacked the Most Rudimentary Elements of Fair Procedure and Reliable Adjudication: Counsel Made No Effective Argument for Sparing Nixon's Life, and Presented Evidence that Hurt, Not Helped, His Client. | 67 |
| A. Acts Below a Reasonable Standard   | 68 |
| B. Prejudice -- Compelling Mitigation Evidence Was Available  | 75 |
| C. The Dual <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> Test Has Been Met.  |    |
| 1. Deficient Performance  | 83 |
| 2. Prejudice  | 89 |

POINT IV

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Joe Nixon Was Denied a Competent Mental Health Evaluation in Violation of <u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> | 91 |
|--|----|

POINT V

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Joe Nixon Is Entitled to Prove His Claims Under <u>Johnson v. Mississippi</u> | 93 |
|---|----|

POINT VI

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Joe Nixon Should Have the Opportunity to Prove That Race Discrimination Tainted His Conviction and Death Sentence | 94 |
|---|----|

POINT VII

Joe Nixon's Jury Weighed Invalid and Unconstitutionally Vague  
Aggravating Circumstances in Violation of James v. State and  
Jackson v. State . . . . . 95

V. CONCLUSION . . . . . 100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985) . . . . . 91

Arave v. Creech, 507 U.S. 463 (1993) . . . . . 97

Bishop v. United States, 350 U.S. 961 (1956) . . . . . 59

Blanco v. Singletary, 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . 75

Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238 (1969) . . . . . 32,36

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1967) . . . . . 1, 29

Brown v. State, 657 So.2d 903 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) . . . . . 43

Brown v. Wainwright, 785 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . 52

Bruce v. Estelle, 483 F.2d 1031 (5th Cir. 1973) . . . . . 61

Bundy v. Dugger, 816 F.2d 564 (11th Cir.),  
cert. denied, 484 U.S. 870 (1987) . . . . . 61

California v. Brown, 479 U.S. 538 (1987) . . . . . 81

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967) . . . . . 97, 98

Cherry v. State, 659 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 83, 84

Clark v. State, 690 So.2d 1280 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 87

Cooper v. Griffin, 455 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. 1972) . . . . . 44

Cooper v. Oklahoma, 116 S.Ct. 1373 (1996) . . . . . 61, 64

Crane v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 683 (1986) . . . . . 44, 47

Deaton v. State, 635 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1994),  
cert. denied, 115 U.S. 263 (1994) . . . . . 89

Douglas v. Wainwright, 714 F.2d 1532  
(11th Cir. 1983), vacated, 468 U.S. 1206  
adhered to on remand, 739 F.2d 531 (1984),  
cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1208 (1985) . . . . . 85

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Drope v. Missouri</u> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975) . . . . .   | 30, 59, 61, 65 |
| <u>Dusky v. United States</u> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960) . . . . .  | 59             |
| <u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) . . . . .   | 84             |
| <u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992) . . . . .  | 95             |
| <u>Finkelstein v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .   | 60             |
| <u>Francis v. Spraggins</u> , 720 F.2d 1190<br>(11th Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> ,<br>470 U.S. 1059 (1985) . . . . . | 33, 34         |
| <u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . .   | 1, 29, 51      |
| <u>Gorham v. State</u> , 597 So.2d 782 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .   | 52             |
| <u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) . . . . .  | 84             |
| <u>Haber v. Wainwright</u> , 756 F.2d 1520 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . .  | 52             |
| <u>Harvey v. Dugger</u> , 656 So.2d 1253 (1995) . . . . .  | 36, 84         |
| <u>Heiney v. State</u> , 558 So.2d 398 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .   | 84             |
| <u>Henry v. Dees</u> , 658 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1981) . . . . .  | 44             |
| <u>Hildwin v. Dugger</u> , 654 So.2d 107<br>(Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116<br>S.Ct. 420 (1995) . . . . .         | 84             |
| <u>Hill v. State</u> , 473 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .  | 30, 60, 62, 66 |
| <u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 614 So.2d 483 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .  | 99             |
| <u>Horton v. Zant</u> , 941 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .   | 77, 85         |
| <u>Hull v. Freeman</u> , 932 F.2d 159 (3rd Cir. 1991) . . . . .  | 60             |
| <u>Jackson v. Denno</u> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964) . . . . .  | 42, 47         |
| <u>Jackson v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .   | 96             |
| <u>James v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 668 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .  | 95             |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <u>Jones v. State</u> , 446 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .   | 66, 83 |
| <u>Jones v. State</u> , 478 So.2d 346 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .  | 30     |
| <u>Kiebert v. Peyton</u> , 383 F.2d 566 (4th Cir. 1967) . . . . .  | 61     |
| <u>King v. Strickland</u> , 748 F.2d 1462<br>(11th Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> ,<br>471 U.S. 1016 (1985) . . . . . | 63, 71 |
| <u>Koon v. Dugger</u> , 619 So.2d 246 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .  | 30     |
| <u>Kormondy v. State</u> , 703 So.2d 454 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .   | 70     |
| <u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 115 S.Ct. 1555 (1995) . . . . .  | 52, 54 |
| <u>Lane v. State</u> , 388 So.2d 1022 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .  | 30, 60 |
| <u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) . . . . .   | 84     |
| <u>United States Ex Rel. Lynch v. Fay</u> , 184 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y.441960)  |        |
| <u>Magill v. Dugger</u> , 824 F.2d 879 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .  | 34     |
| <u>Mason v. State</u> , 489 So.2d 734 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .  | 62     |
| <u>Maxwell v. State</u> , 603 So.2d 490 . . . . .  | 97     |
| <u>McNeal v. Culver</u> , 365 U.S. 109 (1961) . . . . .  | 5      |
| <u>Middleton v. Dugger</u> , 849 F.2d 491 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . .   | 76     |
| <u>Mikenas v. State</u> , 367 So.2d 606<br>(Fla. 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465<br>U.S. 1011 (1982) . . . . .        | 69     |
| <u>Miller v. Dugger</u> , 838 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . .   | 42, 43 |
| <u>Miller v. State</u> , 373 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .   | 87     |
| <u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .  | 42     |
| <u>Montgomery v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 226<br>(5th Dist. Ct. App. 1993) . . . . .                                      | 5, 83  |
| <u>Moore v. Ballone</u> , 658 F.2d 218 (4th Cir. 1981) . . . . .   | 44     |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Myles v. State</u> , 399 So.2d 481 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) . . . . .  | 43             |
| <u>Napue v. Illinois</u> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) . . . . .  | 51             |
| <u>Nixon v. State</u> , 572 So.2d 1336<br>(Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502<br>U.S. 854 (1991) . . . . .   | 3,31, 36, 48   |
| <u>Oats v. Dugger</u> , 638 So.2d 20 (Fla. 1994),<br><u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S.Ct. 744 (1995) . . . . .   | 30             |
| <u>Omelus v. State</u> , 584 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .  | 99             |
| <u>Osborn v. Shillinger</u> , 861 F.2d 612 (10th Cir. 1988) . . . . .   | 85             |
| <u>Pate v. Robinson</u> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966) . . . . .   | 30, 59,60,61   |
| <u>Pope v. State</u> , 441 So.2d 1073 (1983) . . . . .  | 73             |
| <u>Proffitt v. Wainwright</u> , 685 F.2d 1227<br>(11th Cir. 1982), <u>modified</u> , 706 F.2d 311<br><u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 1002 (1983) . . . . . | 87             |
| <u>Rickman v. Bell</u> , 131 F.3d 1150 (6th Cir. 1997),<br><u>cert. denied</u> , 1998 WL 99202 (1998) . . . . .   | 34, 35         |
| <u>Riggins v. Nevada</u> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992) . . . . .  | 59, 64         |
| <u>Roberts v. Governors Square Mall</u> ,<br>Case No. 86-2746 (Fla. 2d Cir) . . . . .   | 15, 16, 46, 50 |
| <u>Robinson v. State</u> , 637 So.2d 998 (1st DCA 1994) . . . . .   | 83             |
| <u>Robinson v. State</u> , 520 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1988). . . . .   | 95             |
| <u>Rose v. State</u> , 506 So.2d 467 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) . . . . .  | 92             |
| <u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .  | 84             |
| <u>Rush v. Ziegele</u> , 474 F.2d 1356 (3d Cir. 1973) . . . . .   | 44             |
| <u>Scott v. State</u> , 420 So.2d 595 (1982) . . . . .  | 60             |
| <u>United States Ex Rel. Simon v. Maroney</u> , 228 F. Supp. 800 (W.D. Pa.<br>1964) . . . . .   | 44             |
| <u>Sims v. Georgia</u> , 389 U.S. 404 (1967) . . . . .  | 44             |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <u>Smith v. Zant</u> , 855 F.2d 712 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . .  | 43        |
| <u>State ex rel. Deeb v. Fabisinski</u> ,<br>111 Fla. 454, 152 So. 207 (1933) . . . . .                           | 30, 60    |
| <u>State v. Caldwell</u> , 611 So.2d 1149 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992) .  | 43        |
| <u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .   | 97        |
| <u>State v. Gunsby</u> , 670 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .  | 55        |
| <u>State v. Harbison</u> , 337 S.E.2d 504<br>(N.C. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 476<br>U.S. 1123 (1986) . . . . . | 33, 34    |
| <u>State v. Lara</u> , 581 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .   | 84        |
| <u>State v. Sireci</u> , 536 So.2d 231 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .  | 92        |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 29, 67, 75, 76, 89  |           |
| <u>Stringer v. Black</u> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992) . . . . .  | 97        |
| <u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) . . . . .  | 98        |
| <u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975) . . . . .  | 96, 98    |
| <u>Tingle v. State</u> , 536 So.2d 202 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .  | 60        |
| <u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 473 U.S. 667 (1987) . . . . .  | 51        |
| <u>United States v. Cronin</u> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) . . . . .  | 3, 32, 34 |
| <u>Unruh v. State</u> , 560 So.2d 266 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .   | 60        |
| <u>Walker v. State</u> , 384 So.2d 730 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .  | 60        |
| <u>Wiley v. Sowders</u> , 647 F.2d 642 (6th Cir.),<br><u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 1091 (1981) . . . . .        | 33        |
| <u>Williamson v. Ward</u> , 110 F.3d 1508, 1517-18 (10th Cir. 1997). .  | 45        |
| <u>Wood v. Zahradnick</u> , 578 F.2d 980 (4th Cir. 1978) . . . . .  | 60        |

**PUBLICATIONS**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Gisli H. Gudjonsson, <u>The Psychology of Interrogations, Confessions and Testimony</u> (1992) (Gudjonsson) . . . . .  | 40     |
| James W. Ellis and Ruth A. Luckasson, <u>Symposium of the ABA Criminal Justice Mental Health Standards Mentally Retarded Criminal Defendants</u> , 53 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 414, 427 (1985) (Ellis and Luckasson) . . . . . | 40, 41 |
| Note, <u>Constitutional Protection of Confessions Made by Mentally Retarded Defendants</u> , 14 Am. J.L. & Med. 431, 432, 440-44 (1989) . . . . .  | 44     |
| Richard J. Ofshe and Richard A. Leo, <u>The Social Psychology of Police Interrogation</u> , 16 . . . . .   | 40, 41 |
| Welsh S. White, <u>False Confessions and the Constitution: Safeguards Against Untrustworthy Confessions</u> , 32 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 105, 131 (1997) . . . . .   | 41     |
| White, <u>False Confessions and the Constitution: Safeguards Against Untrustworthy Confessions</u> , at 133 . . . . .  | 41     |
| <u>Mental Subnormality of Accused as Affecting Voluntariness or Admissibility of Confession</u> , 8 A.L.R. 4th 16 (190.81) . . . . .   | 43     |
| Goodpaster, <u>The Trial for Life: Effective Assistance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</u> , 58 N.Y.U.L.R. 299, 330-332 (1983) 67, 90   |        |
| Gail Johnson, <u>False Confessions and Fundamental Fairness: the Need for Electronic Recording of Custodial Interrogations</u> , 6 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 719, (1997) . . . . .   | 40, 41 |
| Michael L. Radelet, Hugo Adam Bedau, Constance E. Putnam, <u>In Spite of Innocence: Erroneous Convictions in Capital Cases</u> , (Boston: Northeastern University Press. 1992). . . . .                                  | 42     |
